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en  Instructions for use Diveen®

Indications
Diveen® is an intravaginal device indicated for adult 
women with stress or mixed urinary incontinence 

Intended purpose / Clinical benefits & Performances:
Diveen® has been designed to support the anterior 
vaginal wall in the area below the bladder neck. During 
an effort the weight of the bladder puts pressure on 
the flexible ring of the device and consequently the 
rigid part will move upwards, thus supporting the 
urethra and reducing significantly the incidence of 
urine leakages. 
Diveen® is available in 2 sizes: S (Small) and M 
(Medium) and is distributed in boxes of 5 and 15 units, 
respectively. Each box also includes an applicator.
Diveen® can be re-used once

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Applicator tube

Ring

Rigid part

Removal cord

Push rod

1. Before using the device 
- Wash your hands thoroughly.
- Get into a comfortable position: either standing with 

legs slightly bent, or sitting or lying down. 

2. Device application 
The device can be inserted like a tampon. 
n Use of the device with applicator 

For your convenience you can use the applicator in 
the box to insert the device. 

Preparation of the device 
- Remove the inner push rod from the applicator tube. 

1

- Gently pinch the ring of the device in order to bring 
its halves together, 2  insert it into the applicator 
tube and push it with your index finger until it 
reaches the tip of the ring just beneath the rounded 
tip of the applicator tube. 3  

- Place the push rod again into the applicator tube to 
get the device ready for insertion. 4  

Insertion of the device 
- Insert the tip of the applicator tube approx. 2 cm into 

the vagina 5  and then push the device itself with the 
applicator into the vagina (same method as a tampon 
applicator). 6  

- Once inserted the device spontaneously takes the 
right position. 7  

- Make sure that the proximal end of the removal cord 
remains outside.

- Remove and wash (with water / soap) and dry the 
applicator tube and push rod; store it in a clean and 

dry place for the next use. 

n Using the device without applicator 
- Gently pinch the ring of the device in order to bring 

its halves together 2 and gently insert it into the va-
gina until it spontaneously takes the right position. 
1b 

- Make sure that the proximal end of the removal cord 
remains outside. 

The device can be left in place all day, even during 
urination. 

3. Removal of the device 
- To remove the device from the vagina, gently pull on 

the removal cord. 
- Wash (water / soap), dry and keep the device in a 

clean and dry place for the next use. 
- The material of the device is not recyclable - discard 

it with household waste. 
Duration of application: 

Diveen® must not be worn for longer than 12 hours.
Precautions 
• Remove the device at night after one day of use. 
• Do not use the device together with topical drugs, 

medicinal preparations or another intravaginal de-
vices

• The device can be used twice. 
• Clean only with soap and water. Do not use de-

tergents, laundry or dish washer products. 
• Before any re-use, wash (with water / soap) and dry 

the device and the applicator. 

• Do not force if the cord gets stuck in the applicator, 
repeat the procedure by correctly repositioning the 
cord in the applicator.

Warning 
• Do not flush down the toilet. 
• Diveen® should be used by one person only and must 

not be shared. 
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 

device should be reported to the manufacturer and to 
the competent authority of the Member State where 
the user and/or patient is established.

Adverse Effects 
• In case of persistent discomfort or itching, remove the 

device immediately and seek medical advice. 
Contraindications 
• Only to be used by adults from 18 years old. 
• The device should not be used during pregnancy. 
• After childbirth, wait for the complete healing of 

sutures and the last loss of blood before using the 
device. 

• The device should not be used during your period. 
• The device should not be use during sexual in-

ter¬course. 
• If you are a virgin, seek medical advice before using 

the device. 
Advice 
• Please speak with your doctor for the best care with 

your incontinence.

de  Gebrauchsanweisung Diveen®

Indikationen 
Diveen® ist ein intravaginales Produkt, das für Frauen 
indiziert ist, die unter Belastungs- oder Mischinkontinenz 
leiden. 
Zweckbestimmung/Klinischer Nutzen und klinische 

Leistungen:
Diveen® ist zur Abstützung der anterioren Scheidenwand 
im Bereich unter dem Blasenhals vorgesehen. Bei 
körperlicher Anstrengung übt das Gewicht der Blase 
Druck auf den flexiblen Ring des Produkts aus, wodurch 
sich der starre Teil nach oben bewegt und somit die 
Harnröhre abstützt sowie das Vorkommnis eines 
Harnverlusts erheblich senkt. 
Diveen® ist in zwei Größen erhältlich: S (Small; klein) und 
M (Medium; mittel) und wird in Packungen mit jeweils 5 
bzw. 15 Einheiten verkauft. Jede Packung umfasst zudem 
eine Einführhilfe.
Diveen® kann einmalig wiederverwendet werden

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Einführhilfe

Ring

Starres Endstück

Rückholfaden

Schieber

1. Vor der Produktanwendung 
- Waschen Sie sich gründlich die Hände.
- Nehmen Sie eine bequeme Haltung ein. Sie können 

mit leicht gebeugten Knien stehen, sich hinsetzen oder 
hinlegen. 

2. Anwendung des Produkts 
Das Produkt wird wie ein Tampon eingeführt. 
n Verwendung des Produkts mit der Einführhilfe 
Zur Einführung des Produkts können Sie die in der 

Schachtel enthaltene, praktische Einführhilfe verwen-
den. 

Vorbereitung des Produkts 
- Nehmen Sie den inneren Schieber aus der Einführhilfe. 

1  
- Drücken Sie die beiden Hälften des Rings des Pro-

dukts vorsichtig zwischen den Fingern zusammen, 2  
schieben Sie das Produkt mit dem Ring voran in die 
Einführhilfe und drücken Sie es mit dem Zeigefinger 
hinein, bis die Spitze des Rings die abgerundete Spitze 
der Einführhilfe erreicht. 3  

- Stecken Sie den Schieber wieder in die Einführhilfe. 
Das Produkt ist nun bereit für die Einführung. 4

Einführung des Produkts 
- Führen Sie die Spitze der Einführhilfe ungefähr 

2 cm weit in die Scheide ein 5  und schieben Sie 
anschließend das eigentliche Produkt mit dem Schie-
ber in die Scheide (genau wie bei einem Tampon). 6  

- Nach dem Einführen nimmt das Produkt von selbst die 
richtige Lage ein. 7  

- Achten Sie darauf, dass das freie Ende des Rückhol-
fadens außen bleibt.

- Ziehen Sie die Einführhilfe und den Schieber heraus 
und waschen (mit Wasser und Seife) und trocknen Sie 
beide Teile. Heben Sie beides bis zum nächsten Ge-

brauch sauber und trocken auf. 
n Verwendung des Produkts ohne Einführhilfe 
- Drücken Sie die beiden Hälften des Rings des Produkts 

vorsichtig zwischen den Fingern zusammen 2  und 
führen Sie das Produkt mit dem Ring voran vorsichtig 
in die Scheide ein, bis es von selbst die richtige Lage 
einnimmt. 1b 

- Achten Sie darauf, dass das freie Ende des Rückhol-
fadens außen bleibt. 

Sie können das Produkt den ganzen Tag tragen, selbst 
beim Wasserlassen. 

3. Entfernung des Produkts 
- Ziehen Sie vorsichtig am Rückholfaden, um das Pro-

dukt aus der Scheide zu entfernen. 
- Waschen Sie (mit Wasser und Seife) das Produkt und 

trocknen Sie es. Heben Sie es bis zum nächsten Ge-
brauch sauber und trocken auf. 

- Das Material des Produkts ist nicht recyclingfähig. Ent-
sorgen Sie es im Hausmüll. 

Verwendungsdauer: 
Diveen® darf nicht länger als 12 Stunden getragen wer-

den.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
• Entfernen Sie das Produkt am Abend nach eintägiger 

Verwendung. 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht zusammen mit to-

pischen Medikamenten oder medizinischen Präparaten 
sowie anderen intravaginalen Produkten.

• Das Produkt kann zwei Mal verwendet werden. 
• Ausschließlich mit Wasser und Seife reinigen. Verwen-

den Sie keine Reiniger, Wasch- oder Geschirrspülmit-
tel. 

• Vor einer eventuellen Wiederverwendung müssen 
Produkt und Einführhilfe (mit Wasser und Seife) 

gewaschen und getrocknet werden. 
• Üben Sie keinen Druck aus, wenn sich der Rückholfa-

den in der Einführhilfe verfängt; wiederholen Sie den 
Vorgang, indem Sie den Rückholfaden in der Einfüh-
rhilfe ordnungsgemäß neu positionieren.

Warnhinweis 
• Das Produkt nicht in der Toilette runterspülen. 
• Diveen® darf nur von einer Person verwendet werden. 

Geben Sie es nicht weiter. 
Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammenhang 

mit dem Produkt sollte dem Hersteller und der zustän-
digen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates gemeldet werden, 
in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist.

Nebenwirkungen 
• Bei andauernden Beschwerden oder Juckreiz das Pro-

dukt sofort entfernen und ärztlichen Rat einholen. 
Kontraindikationen 
• Nur für erwachsene Frauen ab 18 Jahren. 
• Das Produkt darf nicht während einer Schwanger-

schaft angewendet werden. 
• Wenden Sie nach einer Entbindung das Produkt erst 

wieder an, wenn die Stiche vollständig verheilt sind 
und keine Blutung mehr auftritt. 

• Wenden Sie das Produkt nicht während der Monats-
blutung an. 

• Wenden Sie das Produkt nicht während des 
Geschlechtsverkehrs an.

• Wenn Sie noch Jungfrau sind, holen Sie ärztlichen Rat 
ein, bevor Sie das Produkt anwenden. 

Empfehlung 
• Bitte besprechen Sie die beste Versorgung für Ihre In-

kontinenz mit Ihrem Arzt/Ihrer Ärztin.

es  Instrucciones de uso Diveen®

Indicaciones
Diveen® es un dispositivo intravaginal indicado para 
mujeres adultas con incontinencia urinaria mixta o de 
esfuerzo. 
Finalidad prevista / Beneficios clínicos y 

funcionamiento:
Diveen® se ha diseñado para reforzar la pared vaginal 
anterior en la zona debajo del cuello de la vejiga. Durante 
un esfuerzo, el peso de la vejiga ejerce presión sobre el 
anillo flexible del dispositivo, de modo que la parte rígida 
se mueve hacia arriba, lo que permite soportar la uretra 
y reduce significativamente la incidencia de pérdidas de 
orina. 
Diveen® se ofrece en 2 tamaños: S (pequeño) y M 
(mediano), que se distribuyen en cajas de 5 y 15 
unidades, respectivamente. Cada caja también incluye un 

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Tubo aplicador

Anillo

Parte rígida

Cordón de extracción

Varilla 
de empuje

aplicador.
Diveen® puede reutilizarse una vez
1. Antes de utilizar el dispositivo 
- Lávese las manos a fondo.
- Colóquese en una posición cómoda: de pie con las 

piernas ligeramente flexionadas, sentada o echada. 
2. Aplicación del dispositivo 
El dispositivo puede introducirse como un tampón. 
n Uso del dispositivo con el aplicador 
Puede utilizar el aplicador incluido en la caja para 

insertar el dispositivo si eso le resulta más cómodo. 
Preparación del dispositivo 
- Extraiga la varilla de empuje interior del tubo 

aplicador. 1  
- Comprima con cuidado el anillo del dispositivo hasta 

que se unan sus dos mitades, 2  introdúzcalo en el 
tubo aplicador y empújelo con el dedo índice hasta 
que la punta del anillo alcance la punta redondeada 
del tubo aplicador. 3  

- Coloque de nuevo la varilla de empuje en el tubo 
aplicador para tener el dispositivo listo para 
introducirlo. 4  

Introducción del dispositivo 
- Introduzca la punta del tubo aplicador unos 2 cm en 

la vagina 5  y luego empuje el propio dispositivo con 
el aplicador al interior de la vagina (igual que lo haría 
con un aplicador de tampón). 6  

- Una vez introducido, el dispositivo adopta la posición 
correcta de forma espontánea. 7  

- Asegúrese de que el extremo proximal del cordón de 
extracción quede fuera.

- Extraiga, lave (con agua y jabón) y seque el tubo 
aplicador y la varilla de empuje; guárdelos en un lugar 
limpio y seco para la siguiente vez que los utilice. 
n Uso del dispositivo sin el aplicador 
- Comprima con cuidado el anillo del dispositivo hasta 

que se unan sus dos mitades 2  e introdúzcalo con 
cuidado en la vagina hasta que adopte de forma 
espontánea la posición correcta. 1b 

- Asegúrese de que el extremo proximal del cordón de 
extracción quede fuera. 

El dispositivo puede dejarse colocado todo el día, incluso 
durante la micción.

3. Extracción del dispositivo 
- Para extraer el dispositivo de la vagina, tire con 

cuidado del cordón de extracción. 
- Lave (con agua y jabón), seque y guarde el dispositivo 

en un lugar limpio y seco para la siguiente vez que lo 
utilice. 

- El material del dispositivo no es reciclable; deséchelo 
junto con la basura doméstica. 

Duración de la aplicación: 
Diveen® no debe llevarse durante más de 12 horas.
Precauciones 
• Retire el dispositivo por la noche después de un día de 

uso. 
• No utilice el dispositivo junto con medicamentos 

tópicos, especialidades farmacéuticas o con otro 
dispositivo intravaginal

• El dispositivo puede utilizarse dos veces. 
• Lávelo solo con agua y jabón. No utilice detergentes ni 

productos para lavadoras o lavavajillas. 
• Lave (con agua y jabón) y seque el dispositivo y el 

aplicador antes de reutilizarlos. 
• No lo fuerce si se atasca el cordón en el aplicador; 

repita el procedimiento recolocando correctamente el 
cordón en el aplicador.

Aviso 
• No lo tire al inodoro. 
• Diveen® solamente lo debe usar una persona y no debe 

compartirse. 
Cualquier incidente grave que haya sucedido y que esté 

relacionado con el dispositivo se debe comunicar al 
fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del estado 
miembro en el que está establecido el usuario y/o el 
paciente.

Efectos adversos 
• En caso de molestia o prurito persistentes, extraiga el 

dispositivo inmediatamente y acuda al médico. 
Contraindicaciones 
• Solo para uso por adultos de 18 años de edad o 

mayores. 
• El dispositivo no debe utilizarse durante el embarazo. 
• Tras el parto, espere hasta que se curen completamente 

los puntos y deje de perder sangre antes de utilizar el 
dispositivo. 

• El dispositivo no debe utilizarse durante la 
menstruación. 

• El dispositivo no debe utilizarse durante el acto sexual.
• Si es virgen, acuda al médico antes de utilizar el 

dispositivo.
Consejo 
• Hable con el médico para determinar la mejor atención 

para su incontinencia.

fr  Mode d’emploi Diveen®

Indications
Diveen® est un dispositif intravaginal indiqué pour 
les femmes adultes souffrant d’incontinence urinaire 
d’effort ou d’incontinence urinaire mixte 
 
Destination / bénéfices cliniques et performances :
Diveen® a été conçu pour soutenir la paroi vaginale 
antérieure dans la région située sous le col de la 
vessie. Pendant un effort, le poids de la vessie exerce 
une pression sur l’anneau flexible du dispositif, ce qui 
déplace vers le haut la partie rigide, soutenant ainsi 
l’urètre et réduisant significativement l’incidence des 
fuites urinaires. 
Diveen® est disponible en 2 tailles : S (Small, petit) et 
M (Medium, moyen) et est distribué en boîtes de 5 et 
15 unités, respectivement. Chaque boîte comprend 
également un applicateur.

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Tube applicateur

Anneau
souple

Extrêmité rigide

Cordon  
de retrait

Poussoir

Diveen® peut être réutilisé une fois
1. Avant d’utiliser le dispositif 
- Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains.
- Installez-vous dans une position confortable : soit 

debout avec les jambes légèrement pliées, soit en 
position assise ou couchée. 

2. Application du dispositif 
Le dispositif peut être introduit comme un tampon. 
n Utilisation du dispositif avec l’applicateur 
Pour plus de facilité, vous pouvez utiliser l’applicateur 

présent dans la boîte pour introduire le dispositif. 
Préparation du dispositif 
- Retirez la tige-poussoir interne du tube de l’applica-

teur. 1  
- Pincez doucement l’anneau du dispositif pour réunir 

ses deux moitiés, 2  insérez-le dans le tube de l’appli-
cateur et poussez-le avec votre index jusqu’à ce qu’il 
atteigne l’extrémité de l’anneau juste en dessous de 
l’extrémité arrondie du tube de l’applicateur. 3  

- Placez la tige-poussoir à nouveau dans le tube de 
l’applicateur pour que le dispositif soit prêt à être 
introduit. 4  

Introduction du dispositif 
- Introduisez l’extrémité du tube de l’applicateur envi-

ron 2 cm dans le vagin 5  puis poussez le dispositif 
lui-même avec l’applicateur dans le vagin (méthode 
identique à l’introduction d’un applicateur de tam-
pon). 6  

- Une fois introduit, le dispositif se place spontané-
ment dans la position correcte. 7  

- Assurez-vous que l’extrémité proximale du cordon de 
retrait reste à l’extérieur.

- Retirez, lavez (à l’eau et au savon) et séchez le tube 

de l’applicateur et la tige-poussoir ; conservez-les 
dans un endroit propre et sec en vue de la prochaine 
utilisation. 
n Utilisation du dispositif sans l’applicateur 
- Pincez doucement l’anneau du dispositif pour réunir 

ses deux moitiés 2  et insérez-le doucement dans le 
vagin jusqu’à ce qu’il se place spontanément dans la 
position correcte. 1b 

- Assurez-vous que l’extrémité proximale du cordon de 
retrait reste à l’extérieur. 

Le dispositif peut être laissé en place toute la journée, 
même pendant la miction. 

3. Retrait du dispositif 
- Pour retirer le dispositif du vagin, tirez doucement sur 

le cordon de retrait. 
- Lavez (à l’eau et au savon), séchez et conservez le 

dispositif dans un endroit propre et sec en vue de la 
prochaine utilisation. 

- Le matériau constituant le dispositif n’est pas recy-
clable. Jetez-le avec les déchets ménagers. 

Durée d’utilisation : 
Diveen® ne doit pas être porté plus de 12 heures.
Précautions 
• Retirez le dispositif le soir après une journée d’utili-

sation. 
• N’utilisez pas le dispositif avec des médicaments 

topiques, des préparations médicinales ou un autre 
dispositif intravaginal.

• Le dispositif peut être utilisé deux fois. 
• Nettoyez-le uniquement à l’eau et au savon. N’uti-

lisez pas de détergent, de lessive ou de produit pour 
lave-vaisselle. 

• Avant toute réutilisation, lavez (à l’eau et au savon) 
et séchez le dispositif et l’applicateur. 

• N’insistez pas si le cordon reste coincé dans l’ap-
plicateur. Recommencez la procédure en replaçant 
correctement le cordon dans l’applicateur.

Mise en garde 
• Ne pas jeter dans les toilettes. 
• Diveen® doit être utilisé par une seule personne et ne 

doit pas être partagé. 
Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le dispo-

sitif doit être signalé au fabricant et aux autorités 
compétentes de l’État membre où l’utilisatrice et/ou 
la patiente sont établis.

Effets indésirables 
• En cas de gêne persistante ou de démangeaisons, 

retirez immédiatement le dispositif et demandez un 
avis médical. 

Contre-indications 
• Utilisation réservée à des adultes de plus de 18 ans. 
• Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une gros-

sesse. 
• Après un accouchement, attendez la cicatrisation 

complète des sutures et l’arrêt total des pertes de 
sang avant d’utiliser le dispositif. 

• Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé pendant vos 
règles. 

• Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé pendant les rap-
ports sexuels. 

• Si vous êtes vierge, demandez un avis médical avant 
d’utiliser le dispositif. 

Recommandation 
• Veuillez discuter avec votre médecin de la meilleure 

prise en charge de votre incontinence.

it  Istruzioni per l’uso Diveen®

Indicazioni
Diveen® è un dispositivo intravaginale, indicato per le 
donne che soffrono di incontinenza urinaria mista o da 
sforzo. 
 
Destinazione d’uso / Benefici clinici e prestazioni:
Diveen® è stato studiato per sostenere la parete 
vaginale anteriore nell’area sottostante il collo 
vescicale. Quando viene compiuto uno sforzo, il peso 
della vescica preme sull’anello flessibile del dispositivo; 
di conseguenza, la parte rigida del dispositivo si sposta 
verso l’alto, sostenendo in tal modo l’uretra e riducendo 
notevolmente l’incidenza di perdite di urina. 
Diveen® è disponibile in due misure, S (Small) ed M 
(Medium), ed è distribuito in scatole contenenti 
rispettivamente 5 e 15 unità. Ciascuna scatola include 
anche un applicatore.
Diveen® può essere riutilizzato una volta

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Tubo applicatore

Anello

Estremità rigida

Filo per rimozione

Spingitore

1. Prima di usare il dispositivo 
- Lavarsi accuratamente le mani.
- Assumere una posizione comoda: in piedi con le 

gambe leggermente piegate oppure seduta o cori-
cata. 

2. Applicazione del dispositivo
Il dispositivo può essere introdotto come un assorbente 

interno.
n Uso del dispositivo con l’applicatore
Per comodità, per introdurre il dispositivo si può utiliz-

zare l’applicatore incluso nella scatola. 
Preparazione del dispositivo
- Rimuovere lo spingitore interno dal tubo applicatore. 

1  
- Piegare delicatamente l’anello del dispositivo fino ad 

avvicinare fra loro le due metà. 2  Introdurlo nel tubo 
applicatore e spingerlo con il dito indice finché la 
punta dell’anello non raggiunge la punta arrotondata 
del tubo applicatore. 3  

- Rimettere lo spingitore nel tubo applicatore per pre-
parare il dispositivo per l’inserimento. 4  

Introduzione del dispositivo 
- Introdurre la punta del tubo applicatore per circa 

2 cm all’interno della vagina. 5  Successivamente, 
spingere il dispositivo nella vagina aiutandosi con 
lo spingitore (adottando lo stesso metodo impiegato 
con un applicatore per assorbenti interni). 6  

- Una volta inserito, il dispositivo scivola spontanea-
mente nella posizione corretta. 7  

- Assicurarsi che l’estremità prossimale del cordino ri-
manga all’esterno del corpo.

- Estrarre, lavare (con acqua e sapone) e asciugare il 
tubo applicatore e lo spingitore; riporre in un luogo 
pulito e asciutto per l’uso successivo. 

n Utilizzo del dispositivo senza applicatore
- Piegare delicatamente l’anello del dispositivo fino ad 

avvicinare fra loro le due metà. 2  Introdurlo, quindi, 
delicatamente all’interno della vagina finché non 
scivola spontaneamente nella posizione corretta. 1b 

- Assicurarsi che l’estremità prossimale del cordino ri-
manga all’esterno del corpo. 

Il dispositivo può rimanere in sede tutto il giorno, anche 
mentre si urina.

3. Rimozione del dispositivo 
- Per estrarre il dispositivo dalla vagina, tirare delica-

tamente il cordino. 
- Lavare (con acqua e sapone) il dispositivo, asciugarlo 

e conservarlo in un luogo pulito e asciutto per l’uso 
successivo. 

- Il dispositivo è realizzato in un materiale non ricicla-
bile e va pertanto gettato nei rifiuti domestici. 

Durata dell’applicazione: 
Diveen® non deve essere utilizzato per più di 12 ore.
Precauzioni 
• Rimuovere il dispositivo di notte dopo un giorno di 

utilizzo. 
• Non usare il dispositivo insieme a farmaci per uso 

topico, preparati medicinali o altro dispositivo intra-
vaginale

• Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato due volte. 
• Pulirlo esclusivamente con acqua e sapone. Non uti-

lizzare detergenti né prodotti per lavatrice o lavasto-
viglie. 

• Prima del riutilizzo, lavare (con acqua e sapone) e 
asciugare il dispositivo e l’applicatore.

• Non forzare se il cordino si blocca nell’applicatore, 
piuttosto ripetere la procedura riposizionando cor-
rettamente il cordino nell’applicatore.

Avvertenze
• Non gettare nel wc. 
• Diveen® deve essere usato da una sola persona e non 

deve essere condiviso con altri. 
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al 

dispositivo deve essere segnalato al fabbricante e 
alle autorità competenti dello Stato membro in cui 
l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente risiede.

Effetti avversi 
• In caso di fastidio o prurito persistenti, rimuovere im-

mediatamente il dispositivo e rivolgersi a un medico. 
Controindicazioni 
• Per l’uso esclusivo da parte di donne adulte di almeno 

18 anni. 
• Il dispositivo non deve essere usato durante la gravi-

danza. 
• Dopo un parto, attendere la cicatrizzazione completa 

delle suture e la fine delle perdite di sangue prima di 
utilizzare il dispositivo. 

• Il dispositivo non deve essere usato durante il flusso 
mestruale. 

• Il dispositivo non deve essere usato durante i rapporti 
sessuali. 

• Le donne vergini dovranno rivolgersi al medico prima 
di utilizzare il dispositivo. 

Consiglio 
• Per assicurarsi di trattare nel modo migliore la pro-

pria incontinenza, chiedere innanzitutto consiglio al 
medico.

nl  Gebruiksaanwijzing Diveen®

Indicaties
Diveen® is een intravaginaal hulpmiddel geïndiceerd 
voor volwassen vrouwen met stressincontinentie of 
gemengde urine-incontinentie
 
Beoogd doeleind / Klinische voordelen en prestaties:
Diveen® is ontworpen om de anterieure vaginawand 
in het gebied onder de blaashals te ondersteunen. Bij 
belasting oefent het gewicht van de blaas druk uit 
op de flexibele ring van het hulpmiddel. Als gevolg 
daarvan zal het starre gedeelte naar boven toe 
bewegen waardoor de urinebuis wordt ondersteund en 
de incidentie van urineverlies sterk vermindert. 
Diveen® is beschikbaar in 2 maten: S (Small) en M 
(Medium) en is beschikbaar in dozen van 5 en 15 
eenheden. Elke doos bevat ook een applicator.
Diveen® kan éénmaal opnieuw gebruikt worden

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Inbrenghuls

Ring

Star gedeelte

Verwijderingskoord

Duwstaafje

1. Vóór het gebruik van het hulpmiddel 
- Was uw handen grondig.
- Neem een comfortabele houding aan: staand met de 

benen iets gebogen of anders zittend of liggend. 
2. Inbrengen hulpmiddel  
Het hulpmiddel kan worden ingebracht zoals een tam-

pon. 
n Gebruik van het hulpmiddel met de applicator 
Voor het gemak kunt u het hulpmiddel inbrengen met 

behulp van de applicator in de doos. 
Het hulpmiddel voorbereiden 
- Haal de interne duwstaaf uit de applicatorbuis. 1  
- Knijp de ring van het hulpmiddel zachtjes in om de 

helften bijeen te brengen, 2  steek het in de applica-
torbuis en duw het met uw wijsvinger totdat het de 
top van de ring bereikt net onder de afgeronde top 
van de applicatorbuis. 3  

- Plaats de duwstaaf weer in de applicatorbuis om het 
hulpmiddel gereed te maken voor het inbrengen. 4  

Het hulpmiddel inbrengen 
- Steek de top van de applicatorbuis ongeveer 2 cm in 

de vagina 5  en duw het hulpmiddel vervolgens met 
de applicator de vagina in (dezelfde methode als bij 
een tampon-applicator). 6  

- Na het inbrengen neemt het hulpmiddel vanzelf de 
juiste positie aan. 7  

- Zorg dat het proximale uiteinde van het verwijde-
ringskoord buiten de vagina blijft.

- Verwijder de applicatorbuis en de duwstaaf, was deze 
(met water en zeep) en droog ze af; bewaar ze op een 
schone en droge plek voor de volgende keer dat u ze 
gebruikt. 
n Gebruik van het hulpmiddel zonder de applicator 
- Knijp de ring van het hulpmiddel zachtjes in om de 

helften bijeen te brengen 2  en breng het voorzichtig 

in de vagina in totdat het vanzelf de juiste positie 
aanneemt. 1b

- Zorg dat het proximale uiteinde van het verwijde-
ringskoord buiten de vagina blijft. 

Het hulpmiddel kan de hele dag op zijn plaats worden 
gelaten, ook tijdens het plassen. 

3. Het hulpmiddel verwijderen 
- Om het hulpmiddel uit de vagina te verwijderen trekt 

u voorzichtig aan het verwijderingskoord. 
- Was het hulpmiddel (met water en zeep), droog het 

af en bewaar het op een schone en droge plaats voor 
de volgende keer dat u het gebruikt. 

- Het materiaal van het hulpmiddel is niet recycleer-
baar - werp het weg met het huishoudelijk afval. 

Maximale draagduur: 
Diveen® mag niet langer dan 12 uur worden gedragen.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen 
• Verwijder het hulpmiddel ‘s avonds na één dag ge-

bruik. 
• Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet in combinatie met plaat-

selijk aangebrachte geneesmiddelen, medicinale pre-
paraten of een ander intravaginaal hulpmiddel

• Het hulpmiddel kan tweemaal worden gebruikt. 
• Alleen met zeep en water reinigen. Geen reinigings-

middelen, wasmiddel of middel voor vaatwassers ge-
bruiken. 

• Voordat u het hulpmiddel en de applicator opnieuw 
gebruikt, moet u ze wassen (met water en zeep) en 
afdrogen. 

• Forceer niet als het koord vast komt te zitten in de 
applicator, herhaal de procedure door het koord op de 
juiste manier in de applicator te plaatsen.

Waarschuwing 
• Niet door het toilet spoelen. 

• Diveen® mag slechts door één persoon worden ge-
bruikt en niet worden gedeeld. 

Alle ernstige incidenten die zijn voorgekomen met be-
trekking tot het hulpmiddel moeten gemeld worden 
aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de lidstaat waar de gebruikster en/of patiënte is ge-
vestigd.

Ongunstige bijwerkingen 
• Bij aanhoudend(e) ongemak of jeuk moet u het hulp-

middel onmiddellijk verwijderen en medisch advies 
inwinnen. 

Contra-indicaties 
• Alleen voor gebruik door volwassenen van 18 jaar of 

ouder. 
• Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt tijdens de 

zwangerschap. 
• Na een bevalling moet u wachten tot alle hechtingen 

volledig zijn genezen en alle bloedverlies is opgehou-
den voordat u het hulpmiddel in gebruik neemt. 

• Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt tijdens de 
menstruatie. 

• Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt tijdens 
geslachtsgemeenschap. 

• Als u maagd bent, moet u medisch advies inwinnen 
alvorens het hulpmiddel te gebruiken. 

Advies 
• Pleeg overleg met uw dokter over hoe uw incontinen-

tie het best kan worden behandeld.

cs  Návod k použití Diveen®

Indikace
Diveen® je intravaginální prostředek určený pro dospělé 
ženy se stresovou nebo smíšenou inkontinencí moči 
 
Určený účel / klinické přínosy a funkce:
Prostředek Diveen® je navržen tak, aby podpíral přední 
stěnu pochvy v oblasti pod krčkem močového měchýře. 
Při stresu působí hmotnost močového měchýře tlakem 
na ohebný kroužek prostředku a následně se tuhá 
část posune vzhůru a tím podepře močovou trubici a 
významně sníží četnost úniků moči. 
Diveen® se dodává ve 2 velikostech: S (malá) a M 
(střední), přičemž obě velikosti se distribuují v krabicích 
po 5 nebo po 15 kusech. Každá krabice obsahuje také 
aplikátor.
Diveen® lze jednou znovu použít

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Zaváděcí trubička

Kroužek

Pevná část

Vyjímací šňůrka

Píst

1. Před použitím prostředku 
- Důkladně si umyjte ruce.
- Zaujměte pohodlnou polohu: buď vstoje s mírně 

pokrčenýma nohama, nebo vsedě, případně vleže. 
2. Zavedení prostředku 
Prostředek lze vsunout do pochvy podobně jako tam-

pón. 
n Použití prostředku s aplikátorem 
Ke snadnějšímu zasunutí prostředku lze použít aplikátor 

přiložený v krabičce. 
Příprava prostředku 
- Z trubičky aplikátoru vyjměte vnitřní tlačnou tyčku. 

1  
- Jemně stiskněte kroužek prostředku, aby se jeho 

protější poloviny stýkaly 2 , vsuňte jej do trubičky 
aplikátoru a ukazováčkem jej zatlačte tak, aby konec 
kroužku sahal těsně pod zaoblenou špičku trubičky 
aplikátoru. 3  

- Tlačnou tyčku nasaďte zpět do trubičky aplikátoru, 
čímž je prostředek připraven k vsunutí do pochvy. 4  

Vsunutí prostředku do pochvy 
- Špičku trubičky aplikátoru zasuňte asi 2 cm do 

pochvy 5  a pak tlačnou tyčkou zatlačte prostředek 
dovnitř pochvy (stejným způsobem jako při použití 
aplikátoru tampónů). 6  

- Po vsunutí do pochvy zaujme prostředek samovolně 
správnou polohu. 7  

- Dolní konec vyjímací šňůrky musí vyčnívat ven.
- Trubičku aplikátoru a tlačnou tyčku vyjměte z pochvy, 

omyjte je (vodou a mýdlem) a osušte; poté je uložte 
na čistém a suchém místě až do příštího použití. 
n Použití prostředku bez aplikátoru 

- Kroužek prostředku jemně stiskněte, aby se jeho 
protější poloviny stýkaly 2 , a pak jej opatrně za-
souvejte dovnitř pochvy, dokud samovolně nezaujme 
správnou polohu. 1b 

- Dolní konec vyjímací šňůrky musí vyčnívat ven. 
Prostředek lze ponechat na místě celý den, i během 

močení. 
3. Vyjmutí prostředku 
- Prostředek z pochvy vyjměte jemným tahem za vyjí-

mací šňůrku. 
- Prostředek omyjte (vodou a mýdlem), osušte a poté 

jej uložte na čistém a suchém místě až do příštího 
použití. 

- Materiál, ze kterého je prostředek vyroben, nelze re-
cyklovat – prostředek vyhoďte s domovním odpadem. 

Trvání aplikace: 
Jedno použití prostředku Diveen® nesmí trvat déle než 

12 hodin.
Bezpečnostní opatření 
• Vyjměte zařízení v noci po jednom dni používání. 
• Prostředek nepoužívejte společně s lokálními léky, 

léčivými přípravky ani jinými intravaginálními 
prostředky.

• Prostředek lze použít dvakrát. 
• K mytí používejte pouze vodu a mýdlo. Nepoužívejte 

saponáty, prací prostředky nebo přípravky do myčky 
nádobí. 

• Před případným opakovaným použitím prostředek a 
aplikátor omyjte (vodou a mýdlem) a osušte. 

• Pokud šňůrka uvízne v aplikátoru, nepoužívejte ná-
silí, ale opravte umístění šňůrky v aplikátoru a postup 

opakujte.
Výstraha 
• Nesplachujte do záchodu. 
• Tentýž prostředek Diveen® smí používat jen jedna 

osoba. 
Jakákoli závažná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v 

souvislosti s prostředkem, by měla být nahlášena 
výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve 
kterém se uživatel a/nebo pacient nachází.

Nežádoucí účinky 
• V případě přetrvávajícího nepohodlí nebo svědění 

prostředek okamžitě vyjměte a vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc. 

Kontraindikace 
• Prostředek smějí používat pouze dospělé ženy ve věku 

18 let nebo starší. 
• Prostředek se nesmí používat v těhotenství. 
• Po porodu vyčkejte se zahájením používání prostře-

dku, dokud se vám úplně nezhojí stehy a nepřestanete 
krvácet. 

• Prostředek se nesmí používat během menstruace. 
• Prostředek se nesmí používat při pohlavním styku. 
• Pokud jste panna, před použitím prostředku se po-

raďte s lékařem. 
Doporučení 
• O nejvhodnějším způsobu řešení inkontinence se po-

raďte se svým lékařem.

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

da  Brugsvejledning Diveen®

Indikation
Diveen® er et intravaginalt hjælpemiddel, der 
er indiceret til voksne kvinder med stress- eller 
blandingsinkontinens 
 
Erklæret formål/kliniske fordele og ydeevne:
Diveen® er udformet til at støtte den anteriore skedevæg 
i området under blærehalsen. Ved anstrengelser lægger 
blærens vægt pres på den fleksible ring på Diveen® og 
dermed bevæger den faste del sig opad, hvilket lukker 
urinrøret og reducerer dermed markant forekomsten af 
urinlækager. 
Diveen® fås i 2 størrelser: S (lille) og M (medium) og 
distribueres i kasser med henholdsvis 5 og 15 enheder. 
Hver kasse indeholder et indføringshylster.
Diveen® kan genbruges en gang

Indføringshylster

Fleksibel ring

Fast del

Indføringsstempel

1. Før brug af Diveen® 
- Vask dine hænder grundigt.
- Find en komfortabel stilling: Enten ved at stå med 

benene let bøjet eller ved at sidde op eller ligge ned. 
2. Brug af Diveen® 
Ringen kan sættes op ligesom en tampon. 
n Brug af ringen med indføringshylster 
For at gøre indføringen nemmere kan du bruge in-

dføringshylstret i kassen til at sætte ringen op med. 
Klargøring af Diveen® 
- Fjern det indvendige indføringsstempel fra in-

dføringshylstret. 1  
- Klem forsigtigt ringens to halvdele sammen, 2  før 

den ind i indføringshylstret, og skub den op i toppen 
med din pegefinger, indtil den når den afrundede 
ende af indføringshylstret. 3  

- Sæt indføringsstemplet tilbage i indføringshylstret 
for at gøre ringen klar til indføring. 4  

Indføring af ringen 
- Før toppen af indføringshylstret ca. 2 cm ind i ske-

den 5 , og skub så selve ringen ind i skeden med 
indføringsstemplet (samme metode som ved brug af 
tampon med indføringshylster). 6  

- Når ringen er sat op, sætter den sig rigtigt af sig selv. 
7  

- Sørg for, at enden på udtrækstråden hænger ud af 
skeden.

- Fjern, og vask indføringshylstret og indføringsstem-
plet med vand og sæbe. Opbevar dem på et rent og 
tørt sted, til næste gang de skal bruges. 

n Brug af Diveen® uden indføringshylster 
- Klem forsigtigt ringens to halvdele sammen 2 , og 

sæt den forsigtigt op i skeden, indtil den sætter sig 

rigtigt af sig selv. 1b 
- Sørg for, at enden på udtrækstråden hænger ud af 

skeden. 
Ringen kan blive siddende hele dagen, selv ved toi-

letbesøg. 
3. Fjernelse af ringen 
- Træk forsigtigt i udtrækstråden for at fjerne ringen 

fra skeden. 
- Vask ringen med vand og sæbe, tør den af, og opbevar 

den på et rent og tørt sted, til næste gang den skal 
bruges. 

- Ringens materiale er ikke genanvendeligt og skal 
smides ud med husholdningsaffald. 

Anvendelsesperiode: 
Diveen® må ikke bæres længere end 12 timer.
Forholdsregler 
• Fjern ringen om natten efter en dags brug. 
• Du må ikke bruge Diveen® med topiske lægemidler, 

lægemiddelpræparater eller andet intravaginalt 
udstyr

• Diveen® kan bruges to gange. 
• Må kun gøres ren med vand og sæbe. Brug ikke ren-

gøringsmidler, vaskemidler eller opvaskemidler. 
• Før eventuel genanvendelse skal du vaske (med vand 

og sæbe) og tørre ringen og indføringshylstret. 
• Hvis tråden sætter sig fast i indføringshylstret, så må 

du ikke bruge tvang, men gentag fremgangsmåden, 
hvor du placerer tråden korrekt i indføringshylstret.

Advarsel 
• Må ikke skylles ud i toilettet. 
• Diveen® må kun bruges af én person og må ikke deles. 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse 

med anordningen, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten og 
til det bemyndigede organ i medlemsstaten, hvor bru-

geren og/eller patienten er hjemmehørende.
Bivirkninger 
• Fjern ringen med det samme i tilfælde af vedvarende 

ubehag eller kløe, og kontakt din læge. 
Kontraindikationer 
• Må kun bruges af voksne over 18 år. 
• Diveen® må ikke bruges under graviditet. 
• Efter fødsel skal du vente med, at bruge Diveen® til 

suturerne er helet fuldt op, og efterfødselsblødning er 
ophørt. 

• Diveen® må ikke bruges, mens du har menstruation. 
• Diveen® må ikke bruges under samleje. 
• Hvis du er jomfru, skal du kontakte din læge, før du 

bruger Diveen®. 
Råd 
• Tal med din læge om den bedst mulige behandling af 

din inkontinens.

Udtrækstråd



no  Bruksanvisning Diveen®

Indikasjoner
Diveen® er et intravaginalt utstyr indikert for 
voksne kvinner med stressinkontinens eller 
blandingsinkontinens 

 
Tiltenkt formål / kliniske fordeler og ytelse:
Diveen® er utviklet for å støtte den fremre skjedeveggen 
i området under blærehalsen. Ved anstrengelser legger 
vekten av blæren press på utstyrets fleksible ring slik 
at den stive delen beveger seg oppover, slik at uretra 
støttes og forekomsten av urinlekkasjer reduseres 
betraktelig. 
Diveen® er tilgjengelig i to størrelser: S (liten) og M 
(medium), og leveres i esker med henholdsvis 5 og 15 
enheter. Hver eske inneholder også en applikator.
Diveen® kan brukes på nytt én gang

 

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Innføringshylse

Fleksibel 
ring

Fast del

Uttrekkstråd

Skyver

1. Før utstyret brukes 
- Vask hendene dine grundig.
- Finn en behagelig posisjon: enten i stående posisjon 

med bena litt bøyd, eller i sittende eller liggende stil-
ling. 

2. Føre inn utstyret 
Utstyret kan føres inn som en tampong. 
n Bruke utstyret med en applikator 
For å gjøre det lettest mulig for deg kan du bruke appli-

katoren i esken til å føre inn utstyret. 
Klargjøre utstyret 
- Fjern den innvendige skyvestangen fra applikator-

røret. 1  
- Klem forsiktig i ringen på utstyret for å føre sammen 

halvdelene, 1  før det inn i applikatorrøret og skyv det 
med pekefingeren din til det når tuppen på ringen like 
under den runde tuppen på applikatorrøret. 3  

- Plasser skyvestangen inn i applikatorrøret igjen for å 
gjøre utstyret klart til innføring. 4

Føre inn utstyret 
- Før tuppen på applikatorrøret ca. 2 cm inn i skjeden 

5 og skyv deretter selve utstyret med applikatoren 
inn i skjeden (samme metode som med en tampon-
gapplikator). 6  

- Utstyret inntar riktig posisjon spontant når det er 
innført. 7  

- Sørg for at den proksimale enden av uttrekkingssno-
ren holdes på utsiden.

- Fjern, skyll (med vann/såpe) og tørk applikatorrøret 
og skyvestangen; oppbevar dem på et rent og tørt 
sted for neste bruk. 
n Bruke utstyret uten applikator 
- Klem forsiktig i ringen på utstyret for å føre sammen 

halvdelene 2  og før det forsiktig inn i skjeden til det 
inntar riktig posisjon spontant. 1b

- Sørg for at den proksimale enden av uttrekkingssno-
ren holdes på utsiden. 

Utstyret kan bli værende på plass hele dagen, selv under 
urinering.

3. Fjerne utstyret 
- Trekk forsiktig i uttrekkingssnoren for å fjerne 

utstyret fra skjeden. 
- Vask (vann/såpe), tørk og hold utstyret på et rent og 

tørt sted for neste bruk. 
- Utstyrets materiale kan ikke resirkuleres – det skal 

kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Bruksvarighet: 
Diveen® må ikke brukes i mer enn 12 timer.
Forholdsregler 
• Fjern utstyret om kvelden etter én dags bruk. 
• Ikke bruk utstyret sammen med lokale medikamen-

ter, medisinske preparater eller en annet intravaginalt 
utstyr

• Utstyret kan brukes to ganger. 
• Skal kun rengjøres med såpe og vann. Ikke bruk 

rengjøringsmidler eller produkter til oppvask eller 
klesvask. 

• Før eventuell gjenbruk skal utstyret og applikatoren 
vaskes (med vann/såpe) og tørkes. 

• Ikke tving den frem hvis snoren setter seg fast i ap-
plikatoren. Gjenta prosedyren ved å flytte på snoren i 
applikatoren.

Advarsel 
• Skal ikke spyles ned i toalettet. 
• Diveen® skal kun brukes av én person, og den må ikke 

deles. 

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse 
med utstyret, skal rapporteres til produsenten og 
gjeldende myndighet i medlemslandet der brukeren 
og/eller pasienten er bosatt

Bivirkninger 
• Ved vedvarende ubehag eller kløe skal utstyret fjernes 

øyeblikkelig og lege oppsøkes. 
Kontraindikasjoner 
• Skal kun brukes av voksne som er over 18 år gamle. 
• Utstyret skal ikke brukes under graviditet. 
• Etter fødsel må du vente til suturene er grodd og all 

blødning har opphørt før utstyret brukes. 
• Utstyret skal ikke brukes under menstruasjon. 
• Utstyret skal ikke brukes under samleie. 
• Hvis du er jomfru, må du oppsøke lege før utstyret 

brukes. 
Råd 
• Snakk med legen din for å få best mulig behandling 

for inkontinensen din.

pl  Instrukcja użytkowania Diveen®

Wskazania
Diveen® to wyrób dopochwowy (pessar) przeznaczony 
dla dorosłych kobiet cierpiących na wysiłkowe lub 
mieszane nietrzymanie moczu
Przewidziane zastosowanie / Korzyści kliniczne i 

działanie:
Pessar Diveen® jest przeznaczony do wspierania 
przedniej ściany pochwy w obszarze pod szyją 
pęcherza moczowego. Podczas wysiłku ciężar pęcherza 
moczowego uciska elastyczny pierścień pessara, co 
powoduje uniesienie jego sztywnej części i podparcie 
cewki moczowej oraz znaczące zmniejszenie częstości 
nietrzymania moczu. 
Pessar Diveen® jest dostępny w 2 rozmiarach: S 
(rozmiar mały) i M (rozmiar średni), które są pakowane 
odpowiednio po 5 i 15 sztuk. W każdym opakowaniu 
znajduje się również aplikator.
Pessara Diveen® można użyć ponownie tylko jeden raz

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Rurka aplikatora

Pierścień

Sztywna część

Sznurek do wyciągania

Popychacz

1. Przed użyciem pessara 
- Dokładnie umyć ręce.
- Przyjąć komfortową pozycję: na stojąco z lekko 

ugiętymi nogami lub na siedząco albo leżąco. 
2. Zakładanie pessara 
Pessara można wprowadzić tak, jak tampon. 
n Używanie pessara z aplikatorem 
Dla wygody do opakowania dołączono aplikator, 

którego można używać w celu wprowadzenia pes-
sara. 

Przygotowanie pessara 
- Wyjąć wewnętrzny tłok z rurki aplikatora. 1  
- Delikatnie ścisnąć pierścień pessara, stykając ze sobą 

jego połówki. 2  Wprowadzić pierścień pessara do 
rurki aplikatora i wciskać go palcem wskazującym 
do momentu, kiedy końcówka pierścienia będzie 
znajdować się tuż pod zaokrągloną końcówką rurki 
aplikatora. 3  

- Ponownie umieścić tłok w rurce aplikatora, aby przy-
gotować pessar do wprowadzenia. 4  

Wprowadzanie pessara 
- Wprowadzić końcówkę rurki aplikatora na około 2 cm 

do pochwy. 5  Używając aplikatora, umieścić pessar 
w pochwie (jak w przypadku stosowania aplikatora 
tamponów). 6  

- Po wprowadzeniu pessar spontanicznie przyjmie 
prawidłową pozycję. 7  

- Upewnić się, że dalszy koniec sznurka do usuwania 
pozostaje na zewnątrz.

- Wyjąć i opłukać (wodą z mydłem) i osuszyć rurkę 
aplikatora oraz tłok. Przechowywać je w czystym i 
suchym miejscu do następnego użycia. 
n Używanie pessara bez aplikatora 
- Delikatnie ścisnąć pierścień pessara, stykając ze 

sobą jego połówki. 2  Delikatnie wprowadzić pierś-
cień pessara do pochwy, aż spontanicznie zajmie 
odpowiednią pozycję. 1b 

- Upewnić się, że dalszy koniec sznurka do usuwania 
pozostaje na zewnątrz. 

Pessar może pozostawać na miejscu przez cały dzień, 
nawet podczas oddawania moczu. 

3. Wyjmowanie pessara 
- Aby wyjąć pessar z pochwy, należy delikatnie po-

ciągnąć sznurek do wyjmowania. 
- Umyć urządzenie (wodą z mydłem), osuszyć i 

przechowywać w czystym i suchym miejscu do 
następnego użycia. 

- Pessar wykonano z materiału, który nie podlega 
recyklingowi. Pessar należy wyrzucać razem z 
odpadami komunalnymi. 

Czas stosowania: 
Pessara Diveen® nie wolno stosować dłużej niż 12 go-

dzin.
Środki ostrożności 
• Pessar należy wyjąć nocą po jednym dniu stosowania. 
• Pessara nie wolno stosować razem z lekami o działa-

niu miejscowym, preparatami medycznymi lub innymi 
urządzeniami dopochwowymi

• Pessara można użyć dwa razy. 
• Pessar należy myć tylko wodą z mydłem. Nie wolno 

stosować detergentów, ani produktów do prania czy 
mycia w zmywarce. 

• Przed ponownym użyciem należy ponownie umyć 
(wodą z mydłem) i osuszyć urządzenie i aplikator. 

• Jeżeli sznurek utknie w aplikatorze, nie wolno sto-
sować siły. Należy powtórzyć procedurę, prawidłowo 
układając sznurek w obrębie aplikatora.

Ostrzeżenie 

• Pessara nie wolno wyrzucać do toalety. 
• Pessar Diveen® powinien być stosowany wyłącznie 

przez jedną osobę i nie wolno się nim dzielić z innymi. 
Każdy poważny incydent, który miał miejsce w 

związku z pessarem, należy zgłaszać producentowi 
i właściwemu organowi w kraju członkowskim za-
mieszkanym przez użytkownika i/lub pacjenta.

Zdarzenia niepożądane 
• W przypadku utrzymującego się dyskomfortu lub 

świądu należy natychmiast wyjąć pessar i zasięgnąć 
porady lekarza. 

Przeciwwskazania 
• Pessar jest przeznaczony dla osób dorosłych od 18 

roku życia. 
• Pessara nie należy stosować w trakcie ciąży. 
• Przed użyciem pessara po porodzie należy odczekać 

do zupełnego wygojenia miejsc założenia szwów i 
zakończenia krwawienia. 

• Pessara nie należy stosować w trakcie menstruacji. 
• Pessar nie powinien być założony w trakcie stosunku 

seksualnego. 
• Jeżeli jesteś dziewicą, przed użyciem pessara należy 

zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 
Porada 
• Należy porozmawiać z lekarzem, aby uzyskać naj-

lepsze leczenie występującego nietrzymania moczu.

pt  Instruções de utilização Diveen®

Indicações
O Diveen® é um dispositivo intravaginal, indicado para 
mulheres adultas com incontinência urinária mista ou 
de esforço 
 
Finalidade prevista / Benefícios clínicos e 

Desempenhos:
O Diveen® foi concebido para suportar a parede vaginal 
anterior na área abaixo do colo da bexiga. Durante um 
esforço, o peso da bexiga exerce pressão sobre o anel 
flexível do dispositivo e, consequentemente, a parte 
rígida irá mover-se no sentido ascendente, suportando 
assim a uretra e reduzindo significativamente a 
incidência de fugas urinárias. 
O Diveen® está disponível em 2 tamanhos: S (Pequeno) 
e M (Médio) e é distribuído em caixas de 5 e 15 
unidades, respetivamente. Cada caixa inclui também 
um aplicador.
O Diveen® pode ser reutilizado uma vez

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Tubo de aplicação

Anel

Parte rígida

Fio de remoção

Vareta

1. Antes de utilizar o dispositivo 
- Lave as suas mãos minuciosamente.
- Coloque-se numa posição confortável: de pé com as 

pernas ligeiramente curvadas, sentada ou deitada. 
2. Aplicação do dispositivo 
Este dispositivo pode ser inserido como um tampão. 
n Utilização do dispositivo com aplicador 
Para sua comodidade, pode utilizar o aplicador 

existente na caixa para inserir o dispositivo. 
Preparação do dispositivo 
- Remova a vareta interior do tubo de aplicação. 1  
- Aperte suavemente o anel do dispositivo de forma a 

juntar as suas metades, 2  insira-o no tubo de apli-
cação e empurre-o com o dedo indicador até atingir 
a ponta do anel, logo abaixo da ponta arredondada 
do tubo de aplicação. 3  

- Coloque a vareta novamente no tubo de aplicação 
para que o dispositivo fique pronto para a inserção. 
4  

Inserção do dispositivo 
- Insira a ponta do tubo de aplicação aprox. 2 cm no 

interior da vagina 5  e, em seguida, empurre o dis-
positivo com o aplicador para o interior da vagina 
(mesmo método que um aplicador de tampão). 6  

- Depois de introduzido, o dispositivo assume a posição 
correta espontaneamente. 7  

- Certifique-se de que a extremidade proximal do fio de 
remoção permanece no exterior.

- Remova e lave (com água e sabão) o tubo de aplica-
ção e a vareta e seque-os; armazene-os num local 
limpo e seco para a próxima utilização. 
n Utilização do dispositivo sem aplicador 
- Aperte suavemente o anel do dispositivo de forma a 

juntar as suas metades 2  e insira-o cuidadosamente 
na vagina até que assuma espontaneamente a posi-
ção correta. 1b 

- Certifique-se de que a extremidade proximal do fio de 
remoção permanece no exterior. 

O dispositivo pode ser deixado no local durante todo o 
dia, mesmo durante a micção. 

3. Remoção do dispositivo 
- Para remover o dispositivo da vagina, puxe suave-

mente o fio de remoção. 
- Lave (água/sabão), seque e mantenha o dispositivo 

num local limpo e seco para a próxima utilização. 
- O material do dispositivo não é reciclável - des-

carte-o juntamente com o lixo doméstico. 
Duração da aplicação: 
O Diveen® não deve ser usado durante mais de 12 

horas.
Precauções 
• Remova o dispositivo à noite após um dia de uso. 
• Não utilize o dispositivo juntamente com medica-

mentos tópicos, preparações medicinais ou outro 
dispositivo intravaginal

• O dispositivo pode ser utilizado duas vezes. 
• Limpe apenas com água e sabão. Não utilize de-

tergentes nem produtos de lavagem da máquina de 
lavar roupa ou de lavar louça. 

• Antes de qualquer reutilização, lave (com água/
sabão) e seque o dispositivo e o aplicador. 

• Não force se o fio ficar preso no aplicador, repita o 
procedimento reposicionando corretamente o fio no 
aplicador.

Alerta 
• Não deite na sanita. 

• O Diveen® deve ser utilizado apenas por uma pessoa 
e não deve ser partilhado. 

Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido relacio-
nado com o dispositivo deve ser reportado ao fabri-
cante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro 
onde o utilizador e/ou o doente está sediado.

Efeitos adversos 
• Em caso de desconforto persistente ou de prurido, re-

mova o dispositivo imediatamente e procure aconsel-
hamento médico. 

Contraindicações 
• Apenas para ser utilizado por mulheres adultas a par-

tir dos 18 anos de idade. 
• O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado durante a gravi-

dez. 
• Após o parto, aguarde até à cicatrização completa 

das suturas e à última perda de sangue antes de uti-
lizar o dispositivo. 

• O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado durante a 
menstruação. 

• O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado durante relações 
sexuais. 

• Se for virgem, procure aconselhamento médico antes 
de utilizar o dispositivo. 

Conselho 
• Fale com o seu médico para saber quais os melhores 

cuidados em relação à sua incontinência.

Indicații
Diveen® este un dispozitiv intravaginal indicat femeilor 
adulte care suferă de incontinență urinară de stres sau 
mixtă 
 
Scopul utilizării / Beneficii clinice și performanțe:
Diveen® a fost proiectat pentru susținerea peretelui 
vaginal anterior în zona de sub gâtul vezicii urinare. 
În timpul depunerii unui efort, greutatea vezicii urinare 
pune presiune pe inelul flexibil al dispozitivului și, în 
consecință, partea rigidă se va mișca în sus, susținând 
uretra și reducând semnificativ incidența scurgerilor 
urinare. 
Diveen® este disponibil în 2 mărimi: S (mic) și M (mediu) 
și este distribuit în cutii de 5 și respectiv 15 unități. 
Fiecare cutie include, de asemenea, un aplicator.
Diveen® poate fi refolosit o singură dată

ro  Instrucțiuni de utilizare Diveen®

Aplicator Diveen®

Diveen®

Tub aplicator  

Inel

Parte rigidă

Fir de extragere

Împingător

1. Înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului 
- Spălați-vă bine pe mâini.
- Așezați-vă într-o poziție confortabilă: fie în picioare, 

cu picioarele ușor îndoite, fie așezată sau întinsă. 
2. Aplicarea dispozitivului 
Acest dispozitiv poate fi inserat asemenea unui tampon. 
n Folosirea dispozitivului cu ajutorul aplicatorului 
Pentru confortul dumneavoastră, puteți folosi 

aplicatorul din cutie pentru inserarea dispozitivului. 
Pregătirea dispozitivului 
- Îndepărtați pistonul interior din tubul aplicatorului. 

1  
- Comprimați ușor inelul dispozitivului pentru a-i 

apropia cele două jumătăți, 2  introduceți-l în tubul 
aplicatorului și împingeți-l cu degetul arătător, până 
când vârful inelului ajunge chiar sub vârful rotunjit 
al tubului aplicatorului. 3  

- Introduceți la loc pistonul în tubul aplicatorului, 
pentru a pregăti dispozitivul pentru inserție. 4  

Introducerea dispozitivului 
- Introduceți vârful tubului aplicatorului aproximativ 

2 cm în vagin 5  și apoi împingeți dispozitivul cu 
ajutorul aplicatorului în vagin (prin aceeași metodă 
folosită în cazul unui tampon cu aplicator). 6  

- Odată introdus, dispozitivul va ocupa în mod spontan 
poziția corectă. 7  

- Asigurați-vă că rămâne în afară capătul proximal al 
firului de extragere.

- Îndepărtați și spălați (cu apă și săpun) și uscați tubul 
aplicatorului și pistonul; depozitați-l într-un loc curat 
și uscat pentru o folosire ulterioară. 

n Folosirea dispozitivului fără aplicator 
- Comprimați ușor inelul dispozitivului pentru a-i 

apropia cele două jumătăți 2  și introduceți-l ușor 
în vagin până când ocupă, în mod spontan, poziția 
corectă. 1b 

- Asigurați-vă că rămâne în afară capătul proximal al 
firului de extragere. 

Dispozitivul poate fi lăsat pe poziție toată ziua, chiar și 
în timpul urinării. 

3. Îndepărtarea dispozitivului 
- Pentru a îndepărta dispozitivul din vagin, trageți 

încet de firul de extragere. 
- Spălați (cu apă și săpun), uscați dispozitivul și 

depozitați-l într-un loc curat și uscat pentru o 
folosire ulterioară. 

- Materialul din care este confecționat dispozitivul nu 
este reciclabil - eliminați-l împreună cu deșeurile 
menajere. 

Durata aplicării: 
Diveen® nu trebuie purtat mai mult de 12 ore.
Precauții 
• Îndepărtați dispozitivul pe timpul nopții, după o zi de 

folosire. 
• Nu folosiți dispozitivul împreună cu medicamente 

topice, preparate medicinale sau alte dispozitive 
intravaginale

• Acest dispozitiv poate fi folosit de două ori. 
• Curățați numai cu apă și săpun. Nu folosiți detergenți, 

produse de curățare pentru rufe sau vase. 
• Înainte de orice refolosire, spălați (cu apă și săpun) și 

uscați dispozitivul și aplicatorul. 
• Nu forțați dacă firul de extragere se blochează în 

aplicator; repetați procedura cu repoziționarea 
corectă a firului în aplicator.

Avertisment 
• Nu aruncați în vasul de toaletă. 

• Diveen® ar trebui utilizat numai de către o singură 
persoană și nu trebuie împrumutat. 

Orice incident grav apărut în legătură cu dispozitivul 
trebuie raportat producătorului și autorității 
competente a statului membru de reședință al 
utilizatorului și/sau pacientului.

Efecte adverse 
• În caz de disconfort persistent sau mâncărimi, 

îndepărtați imediat dispozitivul și cereți sfatul 
medicului. 

Contraindicații 
• A se folosi doar de către persoane adulte, cu vârsta 

peste 18 ani. 
• Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie utilizat în timpul sarcinii. 
• După naștere, așteptați până la vindecarea completă 

a suturilor și până când nu mai aveți sângerări, 
înainte de a folosi dispozitivul. 

• Dispozitivul nu trebuie folosit în timpul ciclului 
menstrual. 

• Dispozitivul nu trebuie folosit în timpul actului 
sexual. 

• Dacă sunteți virgină, cereți sfatul medicului înainte 
de folosirea dispozitivului. 

Sfat 
• Vă rugăm să vă sfătuiți cu medicul dumneavoastră 

pentru a urma cel mai bun tratament pentru 
incontinență.

ru  Инструкция по применению Diveen®

Показания
Интравагинальное устройство Diveen® предназначено 
для взрослых женщин с недержанием мочи стрессового 
или смешанного типа 
Предусмотренное назначение / клиническая польза и 

клинические характеристики:
Конструкция устройства Diveen® обеспечивает 
поддержку передней стенки влагалища, ниже шейки 
мочевого пузыря. При напряжении мочевой пузырь 
своим весом оказывает давление на растяжимое 
кольцо устройства, в результате чего жесткая часть 
устройства приподнимается, обеспечивая опору для 
уретры и существенно снижая вероятность подтекания 
мочи. 
Diveen® выпускается в двух вариантах размера: малого 
(«S») и среднего («M») размера, в коробках по
5 и 15 штук соответственно. В каждой коробке также 
содержится аппликатор.
Diveen® можно повторно использовать один раз

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Цилиндр аппликатора

Кольцо

Жесткая часть

Нить для извлечения

Поршень

1.	Прежде	чем	использовать	устройство	
- Тщательно вымойте руки.
- Примите удобное положение: стоя с немного 

согнутыми ногами, сидя или лежа. 
2.	Введение	устройства	
Устройство можно вводить как тампон. 
n Применение устройства с аппликатором 
Для удобства при введении устройства можно 

воспользоваться аппликатором, находящимся в 
коробке. 

Подготовка устройства 
- Извлеките внутренний поршень из цилиндра 

аппликатора. 1  
- Аккуратно сдавите кольцо, чтобы свести вместе 

обе его половины, 2  введите кольцо в цилиндр и 
проталкивайте указательным пальцем до тех пор, 
пока кончик кольца не достигнет закругленного 
кончика цилиндра аппликатора. 3  

- Вставьте поршень в цилиндр аппликатора, чтобы 
завершить подготовку устройства к введению. 4  

Введение устройства 
- Введите кончик цилиндра аппликатора примерно на 

2 см внутрь влагалища 5  и протолкните устройство 
во влагалище при помощи поршня (как при 
использовании аппликатора тампона). 6  

- После введения, устройство само займет правильное 
положение. 7  

- Ближний конец нити для извлечения должен 
оставаться снаружи.

- Извлеките, вымойте (водой с мылом) и высушите 
цилиндр аппликатора и поршень; храните их в чистом 
и сухом месте до следующего использования. 
n Применение устройства без аппликатора 
- Аккуратно сдавите кольцо, чтобы свести вместе обе 

его половины 2 , и осторожно введите во влагалище. 
Продолжайте введение до тех пор, пока устройство 
само не займет правильное положение. 1b  

- Ближний конец нити для извлечения должен 
оставаться снаружи. 

Устройство может находиться во влагалище весь день, 
даже во время мочеиспускания. 

3.	Извлечение	устройства	
- Чтобы извлечь устройство из влагалища, аккуратно 

потяните за нить для извлечения. 
- Вымойте (водой с мылом) и высушите устройство; 

храните его в чистом и сухом месте до следующего 
использования. 

- Материал, из которого изготовлено устройство, 
не подлежит повторной переработке. Его следует 
выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами. 

Продолжительность применения: 
Diveen® не следует носить более 12 часов.
Меры предосторожности 
• После использования устройства в течение дня, его 

следует извлечь на ночь. 
• Не используйте устройство вместе с 

лекарственными препаратами местного действия, 
а также любыми другими лекарствами или другими 
интравагинальными устройствами.

• Устройство можно использовать дважды. 
• Очищайте устройство только при помощи мыла 

и воды. Не применяйте синтетические моющие 
средства, средства для стирки белья или мытья 
посуды. 

• Перед повторным использованием промойте (водой с 
мылом) и высушите устройство и аппликатор. 

• Eсли нить застревает в аппликаторе, не прилагайте 
усилие, — расправьте нить внутри аппликатора и 

выполните процедуру повторно.
Предупреждение 
• Не смывать в унитаз. 
• Устройство Diveen® предназначено для применения 

одной пациенткой. Нельзя передавать его для 
использования кому-либо еще. 

О любых серьезных инцидентах, произошедших в 
связи с применением устройства, следует сообщать 
изготовителю и в компетентный орган государства-
участника, в котором зарегистрирован пользователь 
и (или) пациент.

Нежелательные эффекты 
• В случае стойкого дискомфорта или зуда немедленно 

извлеките устройство и обратитесь за медицинской 
помощью. 

Противопоказания 
• Устройство разрешается применять только взрослым 

лицам старше 18 лет. 
• Не используйте устройство во время беременности. 
• Прежде чем применять устройство после родов, 

следует дождаться полного заживления швов и 
прекращения послеродового выделения крови. 

• Не используйте устройство во время месячных. 
• Устройство необходимо извлечь перед половым 

актом. 
• Девственницам следует обратиться за консультацией 

к врачу, прежде чем использовать устройство. 
Рекомендация 
• Узнайте у своего врача, какой способ справиться с 

недержанием является наилучшим для вас.
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Indikácie
Diveen® je intravaginálna pomôcka indikovaná 
pre dospelé ženy so stresovou alebo zmiešanou 
inkontinenciou moču. 
 
Účel určenia/klinické prínosy a výkony:
Pomôcka Diveen® je navrhnutá ako podpera prednej 
steny pošvy v oblasti pod krčkom močového mechúra. 
Hmotnosť močového mechúra pri námahe vyvíja tlak na 
pružný krúžok pomôcky. V dôsledku toho sa jej pevná 
časť posunie smerom nahor, čím podoprie močovú rúru 
a významne obmedzí prípady únikov moču. 
Pomôcka Diveen® je k dispozícii v 2 veľkostiach: S 
(malá) a M (stredne veľká) a dodáva sa v baleniach po 
5 a 15 kusov. Súčasťou každého balenia je aj aplikátor.
Pomôcku Diveen® možno opätovne použiť raz.

Diveen Applicator®

Diveen®

Aplikačná rúrka

Krúžok

Pevná časť

Vyberacia šnúrka

Zatláčač

1. Pred použitím pomôcky 
- Dôkladne si umyte ruky.
- Zaujmite pohodlnú polohu: postavte sa s nohami 

mierne rozkročenými, sadnite si alebo si ľahnite. 
2. Aplikácia pomôcky 
Pomôcku možno zaviesť ako tampón. 
n Použitie pomôcky s aplikátorom 
Ak je to pre vás pohodlnejšie, pomôcku môžete zaviesť 

aj s aplikátorom priloženým v balení. 
Príprava pomôcky 
- Z aplikačnej rúrky odstráňte vnútorný zatláčač. 1  
- Zľahka stisnite krúžok pomôcky, aby sa jeho polovice 

spojili, 2  vložte ho do aplikačnej rúrky a zatláčajte 
ukazovákom, kým hrot krúžku nedosiahne zaoblenú 
špičku aplikačnej rúrky. 3  

- Zatláčač znovu vložte do aplikačnej rúrky, čím je po-
môcka pripravená na zavedenie. 4  

Zavedenie pomôcky 
- Špičku aplikačnej rúrky vložte približne 2 cm do pošvy 

5  a potom pomocou zatláčača zatláčajte samotnú 
pomôcku do pošvy (rovnako ako v prípade tampónu s 
aplikátorom). 6  

- Po zavedení sa pomôcka spontánne uvedie do 
správnej polohy. 7  

- Dbajte, aby proximálny koniec vyberacej šnúrky zostal 
vonku.

- Aplikačnú rúrku a zatláčač vyberte a umyte (vodou a 
mydlom) a odložte na čisté a suché miesto na ďalšie 
použitie. 
n Použitie pomôcky bez aplikátora 
- Zľahka stisnite krúžok pomôcky, aby sa jeho polovice 

spojili 2 , a jemne ho zavádzajte do pošvy, kým sa 
spontánne neuvedie do správnej polohy. 1b 

- Dbajte, aby proximálny koniec vyberacej šnúrky zostal 

vonku. 
Pomôcku možno ponechať zavedenú na mieste celý deň 

aj počas močenia. 
 
3. Vybratie pomôcky 
- Ak chcete pomôcku vybrať z pošvy, zľahka zatiahnite 

za vyberaciu šnúrku. 
- Pomôcku umyte (vodou a mydlom) a odložte na čisté 

a suché miesto na ďalšie použitie. 
- Materiál pomôcky nie je recyklovateľný – zlikvidujte 

ho s odpadom z domácnosti. 
Trvanie aplikácie: 
Pomôcka Diveen® nesmie byť aplikovaná dlhšie ako 12 

hodín.
Preventívne opatrenia 
• Pomôcku vyberte v noci po jednom dni používania. 
• Pomôcku nepoužívajte s povrchovo aplikovanými 

liekmi, liečebnými prípravkami ani inou intravaginál-
nou pomôckou.

• Pomôcku možno použiť dvakrát. 
• Čistite len mydlom a vodou. Nepoužívajte čistiace 

prostriedky, prostriedky na pranie alebo umývanie 
riadu. 

• Pred každým opätovným použitím pomôcku a apliká-
tor umyte (vodou a mydlom) a osušte. 

• V prípade zaseknutia šnúrky v aplikátore nepoužívajte 
silu a zopakujte postup opätovným umiestnením 
šnúrky v aplikátore do správnej polohy.

Upozornenie 
• Nesplachujte do záchodu. 
• Pomôcku Diveen® smie používať len jedna osoba a 

nesmie sa používať spoločne s inými ľuďmi. 
Akúkoľvek závažnú nehodu, ktorá sa vyskytne v 

súvislosti s pomôckou, treba ohlásiť výrobcovi a 
príslušným orgánom členského štátu, v ktorom sa 
používateľ alebo pacient nachádza.

Nežiaduce účinky 
• V prípade pretrvávajúceho nepohodlia alebo svrbe-

nia pomôcku okamžite vyberte a vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc. 

Kontraindikácie 
• Pomôcku smú používať len dospelé osoby staršie ako 

18 rokov. 
• Pomôcka sa nemá používať počas tehotenstva. 
• Po pôrode počkajte do úplného zhojenia šitia a posle-

dnej straty krvi a až potom použite pomôcku. 
• Pomôcka sa nemá používať počas menštruácie. 
• Pomôcka sa nemá používať počas pohlavného styku. 
• Ak ste panna, pred použitím pomôcky sa poraďte s 

lekárom. 
Poučenie 
• Porozprávajte sa s lekárom o najvhodnejšej starostli-

vosti v prípade inkontinencie.

Indikationer
Diveen® är en intravaginal produkt som är indikerad 
för vuxna kvinnor med ansträngnings- eller 
blandurininkontinens 
 
Avsett ändamål/klinisk nytta & prestanda:
Diveen® är designad för att ge stöd till den inre 
vaginalväggen i området nedanför urinblåshalsen. 
Under ansträngning sätter blåsans vikt press på 
produktens flexibla ring och den styva delen rör sig då 
uppåt och ger därmed stöd till urinröret och minskar 
betydligt tillbudet av urinläckage. 
Diveen® finns i 2 storlekar: S (Small) och M (Medium) 
och levereras i askar med 5 respektive 15 enheter. Varje 
ask innehåller också en applikator.
Diveen® kan återanvändas en gång

sv  Bruksanvisning Diveen®

Diveen applikator®

Diveen®

Införingshylsa

Flexibel 
ring

Styv del

Utdragstråd

Påtryckare

1. Innan produkten används 
- Tvätta händerna ordentligt.
- Hitta en bekväm position: antingen stående med 

benen något böjda, eller sittande eller liggande. 
2. Produkt applicering 
Produkten kan föras in på samma sätt som en tampong. 
n Användning av produkten med applikator 
För din bekvämlighet kan du använda applikatorn i 

asken för att föra in produkten. 
Förberedelse av produkten 
- Ta bort den inre staven från applikatorröret. 1   
- Nyp lätt i produktens ring för att föra ihop dess två 

halvor, 2   för in produkten i applikatorröret och tryck 
på den med pekfingret tills det når toppen på ringen 
precis under applikatorrörets rundade topp. 3   

- Placera staven tillbaka i applikatorröret för att göra 
produkten redo för införandet. 4   

Införande av produkten 
- För in applikatorns topp ungefär 2 cm in i vaginan 5  

och använd sedan applikatorn för att trycka in själva 
produkten i vaginan (samma metod som för en tam-
pongapplikator). 6   

- Använd inte kraft i fall snöret fastnar i applikatorn, 
upprepa proceduren genom att omplacera snöret i 
applikatorn.

- När produkten väl är insatt kommer den inta rätt po-
sition av sig själv. 7   

- Se till att den närmaste änden av snöret förblir 
utanför.

- Ta bort och rengör (med tvål/vatten) och torka appli-
katorröret och staven; förvara dem på en torr och ren 
plats inför nästa användningstillfälle. 

n Användning av produkten utan applikator 
- Nyp lätt i produktens ring för att föra ihop dess två 

halvor, 2   för in produkten varsamt i vaginan tills den 
intar rätt position av sig själv. 1b 

- Se till att den närmaste änden av snöret förblir 
utanför. 

Produkten kan sitta kvar hela dagen, även vid urinering. 
 
3. Avlägsnande av produkten 
- För att avlägsna produkten från vaginan, dra lätt i 

snöret. 
- Tvätta (med tvål/vatten), låt torka och förvara pro-

dukten på en ren och torr plats inför nästa använd-
ning. 

- Produktens material är inte återvinningsbart - släng 
det tillsammans med hushållssopor. 

Applikationslängd: 
Diveen® får inte bäras längre än 12 timmar.
Försiktighetsåtgärder 
• Ta ut produkten på kvällen efter en dags användning. 
• Använd inte produkten tillsammans med topiska 

läkemedel, medicinska preparat eller andra intrava-
ginala produkter

• Produkten kan användas två gånger. 
• Rengör endast med tvål och vatten. Använd inte ren-

göringsmedel, tvättmedel eller diskmaskinsprodukter. 
• Inför varje återanvändning, rengör (med tvål/vatten) 

och torka produkten och applikatorn. 
Varning 
• Spola inte ner i toaletten. 
• Diveen® bör endast användas av en person, och får 

inte delas. 

Alla allvarliga tillbud som uppstått i relation till pro-
dukten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och till 
behöriga myndigheter i den medlemsstat där använ-
daren och/eller patienten hör hemma.

Biverkningar
• Vid ihållande obekvämlighet eller klåda, ta ut pro-

dukten direkt och uppsök läkare. 
Kontraindikationer 
• Får endast användas av vuxna från 18 års ålder. 
• Denna produkt bör inte användas vid graviditet. 
• Efter födsel, vänta tills efter den sista blodförlusten 

och alla suturer har läkt helt innan du använder pro-
dukten. 

• Produkten bör inte användas under mens. 
• Produkten bör inte användas under sexuelltumgänge.
• Om du är oskuld, uppsök läkares råd innan du använ-

der produkten. 
Advice 
• Vänligen diskutera med din läkare om bästa sättet att 

ta hand om din inkontinens.

Medical device

Medizinprodukt

Producto sanitario

Dispositif médical

Dispositivo medico

Medisch hulpmiddel

Zdravotnický prostředek

Medicinsk udstyr

Peranti perubatan

Wyrób medyczny 

Dispositivo médico 

Dispozitiv medical

Медицинское изделие 
Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Medicinteknisk produkt
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Consult instructions for use

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Ver las instrucciones de uso

Consulter les précautions d’emploi

Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Lees voor gebruik de bijsluiter

Čtěte návod k použití

Se brugsvejledning

Se bruksanvisning

Przed zastosowaniem zapoznać się z instrukcją użycia

Ver as instruções de utilização

Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare

Обратитесь к инструкции по применению
Pozri návod na použitie

Se bruksanvisningen
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Verwendbar bis 

Fecha de caducidad
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Keep away from sunlight and heat

Vor Sonnenlicht und Hitze schützen

Consérvese protegido de la luz solar y del calor

Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil - Craint la chaleur

E lontano da fonti di calore

Op een droge en donkere plaats bewaren

Chránit před slunečním zářením. Chraňte před teplem

Undgå opbevaring i direkte sollys og varme

Oppbevares beskyttet mot sollys og varme

Nasłonecznionym i w wysokiej temperaturze

Protegido do calor e da luz solar directa

Departe de lumina directă a soarelui si cădură

Не допускать воздействия солнечного света
Chrániť pre slnkom. Chráňte pre teplom

Skydda mot direkt solljus och värme

Single patient multiple use

Mehrmalige Verwendung bei einer Patientin

Para varios usos en un solo paciente

Patiente unique, usage multiple

Uso multiplo per un solo paziente

Meervoudig gebruik door één patiënte

Vícenásobné použití u jednoho pacienta

Brug til enkelt patient, flere gange

Til flergangsbruk på én pasient

Produkt przeznaczony do wielokrotnego użycia

przez jedną pacjentkę

Dispositivo para doente única e utilização múltipla

Pacient unic, folosire multiplă

Многократное использование одной 
пациенткой
Na viacnásobné použitie jedným pacientom

Flergångsbruk av enskild patient

Keep dry

Trocken aufbewahren

Consérvese en lugar fresco y seco

Craint l’humidité

Conservare in luogo asciutto

Bewaar op een koele

Chránit před vlhkem

Opbevares køligt og tørt

Oppbevares tørt

Nie przechowywać w miejscu wilgotnym

Guardar em local fresco e seco

A se depozita într-un loc uscat şi răcoros

Беречь от влаги
Uchovávať v suchu

Förvaras svalt och torrt

 Warning

Warnhinweis

 Advertencia

Avertissement

 Avvertenza

Waarschuwing

Varování

Advarsel

Advarse

 Ostrzeżenie

 Aviso

 Avertisment

Предупреждение
 Výstraha

 Varning


